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1. Summary
At RAN5#53 meeting, CRs (e.g. R5-115688) were presented to extend the scope of some TCs defined in section related to normal tracking area update procedure (S1 mode only) in order to cover behaviour of CS/PS mode UEs. 
The logic behind the proposal was that the equivalent TCs were not defined in section covering combined tracking area update procedure.
It was questioned during the meeting if the TC defining normal tracking area updating procedure (S1 mode only) section should be updated in order to cover CS/PS mode of operation or if it was better to add new TC in the combined tracking area update procedure section.
2.
Review of current protocol test case
For TS 36.523-1, RAN5 had created two separated clauses for testing tracking area update procedure: 9.2.3.1 and 9.2.3.2. 
9.2.3.1 is structured for tracking area update, while 9.2.3.2 is devoted to combined tracking area updating. 
For this separation, RAN5 had debates in the past and made the decision to keep two separate clauses in order to follow CT1 core specification. Similar separation was performed for attach procedure (EPS attach and combined EPS/IMSI attach). 

Initial assumption was that all UEs will execute e.g. clause 9.2.3.1 and some may execute e.g. 9.2.3.2 when supporting combined tracking area update procedure. The aim was to avoid useless duplication of TC when there was no difference in the expected UE behaviour. 
However according to core specification (e.g. TS24.301) there is no requirement for a UE to mandate support of the settings allowing to change mode of operation. Hence some platforms may not support adequate interface to be configured in EPS mode only. 
In order to cover this possibility a pixit was defined in RAN5 specification: "pc_attach". This pixit indicates that the UE supports to be configured to initiate EPS attach only or will always initiate EPS attach only.
In case, a CS/PS mode UE doesn't support this setting then test scenario which were only defined in EPS attach or normal tracking area update sections will not be tested and there will be a lack in the test coverage for these UEs.
In this sense some TCs (e.g. 9.2.3.1.2, 9.2.3.1.4, 9.2.3.1.5, 9.2.3.1.8, 9.2.3.1.9a, 9.2.3.1.22, 9.2.3.1.23, 9.2.3.1.26, 9.2.3.1.27, 9.2.3.1.28) were already updated to cover PS only mode of operation or CS/PS mode of operation and TTCN implementation already allows UEs to perform either EPS or combined EPS/IMSI procedures.
5.
Proposed way forward 
In order to allow efficient test coverage for CS/PS mode UEs, it is proposed to allow further TCs to be updated and not to duplicate the concerned TCs in the 2 sections except if there is too much deviation between test procedure for PS mode & for CS/PS mode operation.
In term of certification it should be allowed to execute the concerned TC only in one configuration: 
 - only PS attach branch is required for the UE certification (if exception are identified then an additional statement should be added for the concerning TC in part2)
 - CS/PS attach branch is required for the UE certification if the UE doesn't support setting to be configured for EPS attach only.
Also for validation of the TCs, the SS must support both PS and CS/PS branches.
It is therefore propose to update TS36.523 part 1 and part 2 of the involved TCs in order to clarify that in case TC can be applicable to "CS/PS mode" or "PS mode only" then TC needs to be executed only once for one of the configuration.  
It is proposed to add a note in TS36.523-1 in order to highlight that combined tracking area update procedure will be performed in case UE performed combined tracking area update procedure when UE is supporting CP/PS mode 1 or CS/PS mode 2 of operation and not supporting EPS only setting.
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